

No. 20-15293

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Richard Johnson,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Charles L. Ryan, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
Case No. 2:18-cv-03055-MTL-ESW, Hon. Michael T. Liburdi

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
RICHARD JOHNSON**

---

Sanders Keyes Gilmer\*  
Student Counsel  
Daniel Wassim  
Student Counsel

Hannah Mullen  
Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9549

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Richard Johnson

March 4, 2022

\*An unopposed motion to authorize Ms. Gilmer's student practice under Rule 46-4 is pending. *See* Doc. 43.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Johnson was entitled to due process before his removal from the Step-Down Program. ....	3
A. Johnson was deprived of a liberty interest. ....	3
1. Johnson has a liberty interest in receiving his statutory entitlement to parole and good-time credits. ....	3
2. Johnson has a liberty interest in avoiding the atypical and significant hardship of solitary confinement.....	5
B. Johnson is entitled to more process than none at all. ....	7
C. Defendants are individually liable for violating Johnson’s due-process rights.....	8
D. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity for violating Johnson’s due-process rights. ....	10
II. Johnson is entitled to meaningful periodic review of his validated status, but he did not receive it. ....	12
A. Arizona’s review scheme and option to renounce and debrief do not satisfy the Due Process Clause. ....	12
1. The review procedures do not assess whether Johnson currently poses a danger to prison security. ....	13
2. ADC does not substantively re-examine the evidence underlying Johnson’s validation. ....	14
3. Prison officials lack discretion to adjust Johnson’s security level.....	16
B. Arizona’s review scheme does not satisfy the <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> framework.....	18

1. Johnson has a substantial private interest in avoiding indefinite solitary confinement.....	19
2. ADC’s procedures risk unjustly classifying Johnson to solitary confinement.....	19
3. Meaningful reviews do not undermine the government’s interest nor impose undue fiscal and administrative burdens.....	20
C. Ryan and Crabtree are liable for the unconstitutional review procedures. ....	21
D. Ryan and Crabtree are not entitled to qualified immunity.....	22
III. Defendants violated Johnson’s First Amendment rights by retaliating against him for pursuing civil-rights litigation. ....	24
A. Viewed in the light most favorable to Johnson, Defendants had a retaliatory motive for removing Johnson from the Step-Down Program.....	25
B. Viewed in the light most favorable to Johnson, Johnson’s removal from the Step-Down Program did not serve a legitimate correctional goal. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	26
<i>Baptisto v. Ryan</i> , 2005 WL 2416356 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2005) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	5
<i>Benitez v. Hutchens</i> , 817 F. App'x 355 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 21
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 28
<i>Brown v. Or. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 751 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 12, 14, 18, 23
<i>Bruce v. Ylst</i> , 351 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Brummer v. Ryan</i> , 2020 WL 888289 (D. Ariz. Feb. 24, 2020).....	10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	24
<i>Carver v. Lehman</i> , 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Cato v. Rushen</i> , 824 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23

*Denham v. State of Ariz.*,  
 1996 WL 554464 (9th Cir. Sept. 26, 1996) .....17

*Faulkner v. Ryan*,  
 2012 WL 407452 (D. Ariz. Feb. 9, 2012).....14, 16

*Fraternal Ord. of Police v. City of Hobart*,  
 864 F.2d 551 (7th Cir. 1988).....8

*Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange*,  
 6 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021).....10

*Guizar v. Woodford*,  
 282 F. App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2008) .....15, 18

*Hardwick v. Cnty. of Orange*,  
 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017).....11, 22

*Hayward v. Marshall*,  
 603 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....3, 7, 11

*Hernandez v. Schriro*,  
 2011 WL 2910710 (D. Ariz. July 20, 2011) .....14, 16, 17, 18

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....13, 14, 19, 22

*Hines v. Gomez*,  
 108 F.3d 265 (9th Cir. 1997).....27, 28

*Kaahumanu v. Cnty. of Maui*,  
 315 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2003).....8

*Koch v. Lewis*,  
 216 F. Supp. 2d 994 (D. Ariz. 2001).....17

*Lee v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2011).....17

*Lira v. Herrera*,  
 448 F. App'x 699 (9th Cir. 2011) .....14, 15, 18, 23

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....20

*McFarland v. Cassady*,  
 779 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1986).....4, 5, 11

*Melnik v. Dzurenda*,  
 14 F.4th 981 (9th Cir. 2021).....10

*OSU Student All. v. Ray*,  
 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....9, 10, 20, 21

*Rhodes v. Robinson*,  
 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005).....24

*Rico v. Ducart*,  
 980 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 2020).....24

*Sandin v. Conner*,  
 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....5

*Sandoval v. Cnty. of San Diego*,  
 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....11

*Scott v. Taylor*,  
 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005).....8

*Toussaint v. McCarthy*,  
 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986).....13, 14, 18, 22, 23

<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19, 23
<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.06(B).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.09(B).....	4
<b>Other</b>	
Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and Reentry, Department Order: 806 .....	17
